
 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

Date:- Thursday, 27 October 
2016 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Time:- 9.00 a.m.   
 

AGENDA 
 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 

 
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th October 2016 (Pages 2 - 4) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 5 - 6) 
  

 
7. Report of the Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture (herewith) (Pages 

7 - 19) 
  

 
8. Development Proposals (Pages 20 - 42) 
  

 
9. Updates  
  

 
10. Date of next meeting - Thursday 17 November 2016  
  

 
Following completion of the agenda there will be a presentation on the recent 

Completed Developments Tour 
 

Membership of the Planning Board 2016/17 
Chairman – Councillor Atkin 

Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tweed 
Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Ireland, Khan, 
Price, Roddison, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Walsh and Whysall. 

 

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 06/10/16  

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday, 6th October, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, D. Cutts, Sansome, 
R.A.J. Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall; together with Councillors Fenwick-Green, 
Jarvis and Short (as substitutes for Councillors Khan, Ireland and M.S. Elliott 
respectively);  Councillor Sheppard also attended as an observer. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bird, M. S. Elliott, Ireland and 
Khan.  
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016, be approved 
as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

32. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

33. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
  
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application shown below:- 
  
- Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a Renewable Energy 
Centre (gasification plant) and a Mechanical Treatment Facility with 
associated access, parking, buildings (including a weighbridge office and 
education facility), plant and equipment, external works and services and 
landscaping at land at former Templeborough Steel Works, Sheffield 
Road, Templeborough for Rolton Kilbride (Rotherham) Ltd. 
(RB2016/0891) 
  
Mr. A. Needham (on behalf of the applicant Company) 
Mr. A. Ballard (objector, on behalf of the Magna Centre) 
Mr. J. Silker (objector, on behalf of the Magna Centre) 
Mr. S. Mohammed (objector) 
Mr. G. Whitfield (objector, on behalf of the Tinsley Community Forum) 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



 PLANNING BOARD - 06/10/16 

 

 

  
- Three storey side extension with associated alterations to car parking 
and landscaping at the Brecks Beefeater and Premier Inn, East Bawtry 
Road, Whiston for Premier Inn Hotels Ltd. (RB2016/0901) 
  
Mr. J. McLeod (agent for the applicant) 
Mr. D. Mitchell (objector) 
Mrs. F. Broadhead (objector) 
  
(2) That applications RB2016/0676 and RB2016/0901 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 
  
(3) That application RB2016/0891 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and to the following amended and new conditions:- 
  
Condition 02 to include  
Street scene 4138-A403 Rev P1(received 09 September 2016) 
  
Reworded condition 06 
 
Before the development is brought into use, a plan indicating the 
positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The boundary treatment shall be completed before the first 
operation of the development and thereafter retained. 
  
New condition number 28 
The applicant shall submit information of a Community Liaison Group 
which will include details on the formation of the group, how the group will 
operate, who the group will consist of including a main contact number, an 
indication of how complaints will be actioned along with details of a 
regular report back to the Local Planning Authority.  This information must 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and then 
implemented prior to the approved use becoming operational. 
 
Reason 
In order to minimise disruption and disturbance to the surrounding 
community in accordance with the NPPF. 
  
 (4)(a) That, with regard to application RB2016/0745, the Council shall 
enter into a Legal Agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing:- 
  

• The delivery of 16% affordable housing across the application site, 
comprising of 6 No. two bed apartments and 3 No. three bed dwellings 
to be offered for rent, based on 52% open market value; 
  

• The offer to provide the First Occupier with a Travel Card with the effect 

Page 3



PLANNING BOARD - 06/10/16  

 

 

that each Dwelling is offered one Travel Card irrespective of the number 
of occupiers living in the relevant Dwelling;   and 
  
(b) That, subject to the signing of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted for the proposed development subject to 
the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

34. CONTINUATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 7 1990, 
HOOTON CLIFF WOOD, DONCASTER ROAD, HOOTON ROBERTS  
 

 Consideration of this matter was deferred until the meeting of the 
Planning Board to be held on Thursday, 27th October, 2016 (Minute No. 
1506 of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 
18th October 1990, refers). 
 

35. UPDATES  
 

 It was reported that, in advance of the submission to this Local Planning 
Authority of any such application for planning permission, a specific 
training session about determining applications for planning permission 
for hydraulic fracturing (commonly known as “fracking”) will be arranged 
for Members of the Planning Board and is scheduled to take place on 
Tuesday morning, 18th October, 2016. 
 

 

Page 4



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING BOARD 

 

 

DEFERME
[...]
d by the Board and 
recorded. 

 

• Normally the visit will be programmed by Democratic Services to precede the 
next Board meeting (i.e. within three weeks) to minimise any delay. 

 

• The visit will normally comprise of the Members of the Planning Board and 
appropriate officers.  Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward. 

 

• All applicants and representees are notified of the date and approximate time of 
the visit.  As far as possible Members should keep to the schedule of visits set 
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda. 

 

• Normally the visit will be accessed by coach.  Members and officers are 
required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will 
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the 
coach before alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction. 

 

• On site the Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be made known to the applicant 
and representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and 
discussions.  The applicant and representees are free to make points on the 
nature and impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in 
relation to the site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full 
debate of all the issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct 
the visit as a group in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and 
should endeavour to ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and 
representees. 

 

• At the conclusion of the visit the Chairman should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate. 

Page 6



To the Chairman and Members of the 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 27 October 2016  
 
Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service 
 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT 
  

1 Continuation of Tree Preservation Order No 7 1990 Hooton Cliff Wood 

– Doncaster Road, Hooton Roberts, Rotherham, S65 4PF 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



DRAFT REPORT TO PLANNING BOARD 27 October 2016 
Author:   Anthony Lowe Ext: Date:............................... 
 
APPROVED ................................................................ Date: .............................. 
(Team Leader) 

APPROVED ................................................................ Date: .............................. 
(Management) 
 

RIGHT TO SPEAK (form complete) Yes 

Plan to go  

  

 
 
ITEM NO: NO. OF APPENDICES:  
 

Continuation of Tree Preservation Order No 7 1990 Hooton Cliff Wood 
– Doncaster Road, Hooton Roberts, Rotherham, S65 4PF 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members confirm the continuation of the existing Tree Preservation Order No. 7 
(1990) situated at Hooton Cliff, south of Doncaster Road, Rotherham, S60 4PF under 
Section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

Background 
 
A Tree Preservation Order (Order) was made in regard to this land in September 1990 
(TPO No. 7 1990).  
 
The Order was recommended to be imposed by Members without modification on 18 
October 1990. The Order was confirmed and sent to various interested parties on 14 May 
1991. 
 
The Order was not challenged at the time, but in correspondence, the landowner, Mr 
Richard Winstanley has recently stated that he feels the Order is invalid and that the validity 
and continuation of the Order should be reviewed. The Order has therefore been assessed 
by the Council’s Tree Service Manager who has considered that the Woodland continues to 
provide valuable and important amenity and associated benefits being clearly visible to the 
public from the nearby highway as well as the designated public right of way. 
 
It is recommended that Members retain the Order without modification as confirmed in 
1991. 
 
Objections 
 
The main reasons stated by Mr Richard Winstanley as to why the Order is invalid and 
should not continue are: 
 

1. That Mr Richard Winstanley was not served with a copy of the Order when it was 
made in 1990, 

Page 8



2. that the land subject to the Order is not ancient woodland, therefore making the 
Order invalid, and 

3. that when Mr Richard Winstanley acquired the land, he also acquired timber rights 
and thus an Order cannot overrule this – the key words being ‘and together also with 
the standing timber thereon’ See Appendix 1, extract Conveyance dated 30 

November 1981. 
 
These issues are addressed in the paragraphs below. 
 
1. Serving of the Order  
The Council’s  file for Tree Preservation Order No 7 1990 contains a memorandum from the 
Tree Officer dated 24 September 1990 suggesting a Tree Preservation Order be made on 
the northern section of the Hooton Cliff Wood (Appendix 2). The minutes of the Planning 
Board Meeting of 18 October 1990 recommended a Tree Preservation Order be imposed 
(Appendix 3). The Order, dated 5 December 1990 (Appendix 4) was then served by hand 
via a Rotherham Council Solicitor (certified at 1815 hours on 29th January 1991) on Mr 
Richard Winstanley together with a covering letter dated 2 January 1991 (Appendices 5, 6). 
This letter also makes reference to a recent telephone conversation with Mr Richard 
Winstanley and is specifically addressed to him. It is of note that no further correspondence 
or challenge was subsequently received by the Council or through Court proceedings and 
accordingly, a final confirmed Order was then sent to various interested parties via recorded 
delivery, including Mr Richard Winstanley, dated 14 May 1991 (Appendix 7). 
 
Furthermore, enquires have revealed that the Order was and is registered as a Local Land 
Charge, which under s.198(1) Law of Property Act 1925 is deemed to be actual notice to all 
persons connected, during the cont
[...]
dar quarter. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 Appendix 1 extract Conveyance dated 30 November 1981 

Page 13



Appendix 2– 1990 Memo from Tree Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Appendix 3 – minutes of Planning Board Meeting 18.10.90 

 
 

Page 15



Appendix 4 – signed copy of Order 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16

ANTHONY.LOWE
Text Box



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 5 – serving certificate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

ANTHONY.LOWE_1
Text Box



Appendix 6 – covering letter Jan 1991 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18

ANTHONY.LOWE_2
Text Box



Appendix 7– final confirmation letter May 1991 

 
 

Page 19

ANTHONY.LOWE_3
Text Box



 
 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
TO BE HELD ON THE 27 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 

 

 
RB2016/0543 
Erection of a single storey building for retail use (use class 
A1) at Kirk House Browning Road Herringthorpe for Horizon 

 
Page 21 

 
RB2016/1058 
Siting of portable building to provide outside bar and 
installation of external timber seating and tables to front patio 
at 169 Bawtry Road Wickersley for The Olive Lounge 

 
Page 34 

 

Page 20 Agenda Item 8



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
TO BE HELD ON THE 27 OCTOBER 2016 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated. 
 

Application Number RB2016/0543 

Proposal and 
Location 

Erection of a single storey building for retail use (use class A1), 
former Kirk House, Browning Road, Herringthorpe, S65 2LG. 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 
 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as more than 6 
objections have been received. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
This site refers to part of the land previously occupied by the Council owned 
sheltered residential accommodation Kirk House and runs along the western 
side of Browning Road in Herringthorpe. It lies to the south of the local 
shopping parade and is approximately 0.13 hectares in area and about a third 
of the developable area left following the demolition of the former building.  
The surrounding area is predominantly residential in nature. 
 

Page 21



There is a separate planning application for residential development on the 
remainder of the land which is still under consideration. 
 
The previous building was demolished in 2013 and all evidence of this has 
been removed. The site was subsequently seeded and grassed, is broadly 
level with a number of conifer hedges along the western boundary. Two semi-
mature trees lie on the southern boundary though these lie outside of the 
application site.  
 
Background 
 
There are no previous applications relevant to this proposal. 
 
Proposal 
 
This application is for the erection of a single storey retail unit, positioned in 
the northern area adjacent to the junction of Browning Road and Chaucer 
Road. The unit has a floor area of 288sqm with vehicular access taken from 
Chaucer Road to a car park and a delivery area to the rear of the unit. There 
are 14 parking spaces, including 1 disabled space and the external 
appearance has been modified to increase the amount of glazing along the 
front and side elevations. 
 
An indicative housing layout plan has also been shown, but this on the other 
piece of land to the south of the site, outside of the application boundary and 
is not being considered in this application.  
 
As this site is outside of a defined town centre, a sequential assessment of 
alternative sites has also been submitted in support of the application and this 
can be summarised as follows: 
 

• A Catchment area has been defined as being within the local area, 
approximately 1km away from the site. This excludes Rotherham Town 
Centre. 
 

• Asses
[...]
s dying, removed or destroyed within five 
years of planting shall be replaced the following planting season. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that there is a well laid out scheme of healthy trees and shrubs in 
the interests of amenity and in accordance with UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough 
Landscape’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and ENV3.4 
‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 
 
12 
Prior to the first occupation of the unit, final details of the car parking barrier 
shall be shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and agreed in 
writing. The site shall then be operated in accordance with these approved 
details. 
 
Reason 
In order to protect the amenity of the neighbouring properties. 
 
 
Informatives 

a) The applicant is reminded to obtain any licences required which are 
outside of the planning process. 

 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority 
worked with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 

Page 33



Application Number RB2016/1058 

Proposal and 
Location 

Siting of portable building to provide outside bar and installation 
of external timber seating and tables to front patio at The Olive 
Lounge Bawtry Road Wickersley Rotherham S66 2BW 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 
 

 
 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as more than 5 
objections have been received. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
This application relates to an existing restaurant and wine bar (formerly known 
as Vascos) which was granted permission for a change of use from offices in 
2006. The property is situated close to the busy classified A631 Bawtry Road 
in close proximity to Wickersley roundabout.  
 
Occupying the site is a two storey building with a frontage set back from the
[...]
rnative for a night life ambience. 
 
Two of the named parish councillors have put their names forward to speak at 
the Board meeting on behalf of the Parish Council.  
 
The applicant has also requested the Right to Speak at the meeting. 
 
Consultations 
 
Streetpride (Transportation and Highways) Unit: Raise no objections in terms 
of highway safety. 
 
Neighbourhoods (Environmental Health): Note that Wickersley has a thriving 
night time economy with all the bars in the vicinity being extremely busy. They 
consider that there is potential from noise nuisance with more patrons being 
encouraged to drink at the outside bar. In consideration of this they 
recommend that the use of the external bar closes at midnight at the latest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Appraisal 
 
Where an application is made to a local planning authority for planning 
permission…..In dealing with such an application the authority shall have 
regard to - 
  
(a) the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the 
application,  
(b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and  
(c) any other material considerations. - S. 70 (2) TCPA ‘90. 
 
If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any 
determination to be made under the planning Acts the determination must be 
made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise - S.38 (6) PCPA 2004. 
 
The main issues to take into consideration in the determination of the 
application are –  
• The principle of the development 
• The visual appearance 
• General amenity issues 
 
The principle of the development: 
The application relates to an existing bar which is located within an area 
allocated for Retail use in the adopted Unitary Development Plan and is 
situated adjacent to retail premises and other drinking establishments. 
 
Policy RET1.2 ‘Prime Shopping Streets’ requires proposed developments to 
contribute to the vitality and viability of the centr
[...]
rea. 
 
The application is therefore recommend for approval subject to the following 
recommended conditions. 
 
 
Conditions  
01 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red 
on the approved site plan and the development shall only take place in 
accordance with the submitted details and specifications as shown on the 
approved plans (as set out below)  
(Drawing numbers BR07-2)(received 12 August 2016)  
 
Reason 
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
02 
The external bar hereby permitted shall only be open to customers or for 
deliveries between the hours of 1100 – Midnight on  Mondays to Saturdays 
and 1100 – 2300 on Sundays. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings and in 
accordance with UDP Policy ENV3.7 ‘Control of Pollution’. 
 
 
 

Page 41



03 
No external music shall be played outside the premises. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings and in 
accordance with UDP Policy ENV3.7 ‘Control of Pollution’. 
 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the 
planning application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these 
discussions, or was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th October 2016
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Report of the Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture (herewith)
	Director of Planning 27th October, 2016

	8 Development Proposals
	Development Proposals - 27th October, 2016






Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING BOARD - 27/10/16

  

 
PLANNING BOARD 

27th October, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, 
Khan, Price, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bird, Ireland and Jarvis.  
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 
 

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6TH OCTOBER 

2016  

 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 6th October, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

38. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  

 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

39. CONTINUATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 7 1990, 

HOOTON CLIFF WOOD, DONCASTER ROAD, HOOTON ROBERTS  

 

 Further to Minute No. 34 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 6th 
October, 2016 and after receipt of the latest communication from Mr. R. 
Winstanley sent to all Members of the Planning Board, consideration of 
this matter was deferred to allow the Council time to consider its options 
and/or actions in relation to this matter. 
 

40. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  

 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
  
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications shown below:- 
  
- Erection of a single storey building for retail use (use class A1) at the 
former Kirk House, Browning Road, Herringthorpe for Horizon 
(RB2016/0543) 
  
Mrs. L. Sadler (agent on behalf of the applicant Company) 
Mr. Sahota (objector) 
Councillor K. Reeder (objector) 



PLANNING BOARD - 27/10/16 

 

  
- Siting of portable building to provide outside bar and installation of 
external timber seating and tables to front patio at 169 Bawtry Road, 
Wickersley for The Olive Lounge (RB2016/1058) 
  
Mr. D. Baker (on behalf of the applicant) 
Parish Councillor Mr. P. Thirlwall (objector) 
Parish Councillor Mrs. S. Ellis (objector) 
  
(2) That applications RB2016/0543 and RB2016/1058 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 

41. UPDATES  

 

 Discussion took place on the training sessions provided for Members of 
the Planning Board:- 
  
(1) 18th October, 2016 – the session about determining applications for 
planning permission for hydraulic fracturing (commonly known as 
“fracking”) had been very informative; 
  
(2) 3rd November, 2016 – a session has been arranged about 
neighbourhood planning. 
 

 


